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NEWS LETTER 

PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE - PRAIRIE VIEW, TEXAS 

VOilJME IX SEPI'EMBER • 1939 NUMBER 1 

A CREDIT UNION -

A study of the Prairie View Faculty Crodit Union will reveal the 
fact that it is r ende ring a very important and much desired s ervice 
to the members of the staff. Its scope of usefulness will grow only 
in proportion a s the membership increases end payments on shar es 
subscribed and loans are made promptly. In order, then, for this 
service to expand, l e t us urge the members of t he faculty to join 
the Credit Union. Dr A K Smith is a lways r eady and anxious to s ervo 
us. 

B F.ACULTY COMMUNITY CHEST -

Two years ago the employees at the Prairie Vi &w Sta t e Collese unani­
mously vot ed to put all demands of a charitable nature on an in­
t elligent and ~quit abl0 basis. This s et up a policy of ea ch employee 
paying into a conmen fund - known as the FACULTY COMAUNITY CHEST -
2 1/2!1/o of one month' s salary. For your information and guidance , 
an Income and Expenditure sta tement for 1938-1939 ope ration is in­
cluded in this News Letter. I am happy to announce that we shall 
look fonrerd to the continuation of this useful act ivity during the 
Fiscal Year, 1939-1940. It would be int er esting to know that 
prac t ically every one has paid his pro r at e for the pest two years. 
Prof~ssor G W Buchanan is the Treasurer, and he is now prepared to 
receive payments for this year. 

C COTTAGE.S,.. 

It has been the policy of the institution to provide living a ccom­
modations for married employees, The Hous ine Committee has endeavor­
ed to make assignments in keeping with the school' s program. It does 
not coJ:lllilit itself to any set policy. The practice has been to make 
assignments i n t he l i ght of the size of the fa~ily. 

Since this quest i on of cottages is under r evi ew, it is pertinent to 
have it under r,tood that all cottages a ss i gne d belong to the stat e of 
Texas, a nd in consequence , no one t o whom qu r:rturs e r o assi gned hes 
the aut hority t o r ent or sublet t he same , under any circumstances. Our 
experi ence this u.mmer, makes it vecy necessary t o bring up this ques­
tion . 

D DEBTS -

It i s reasonable to expect, under normal circUIDDt ances, that every in­
t elligcmt and honest person will f ollow t he practicti of making expend1-
tur8S s af ely wit hin th€ confines of his tn come . If people do not have 
sufficient discipline ov0r t hcm::;Glves to kee p in control their fine.ncial 
obligations, it i s f air to concl ude thet they a r c unable to instill in 
the youths fundmn,mt nl cha r 0ct or treits. It i s tht3 sa cred duty of the 
institution to keep only in it s employ people whoso prcctices a r e worthy 
of emulation. Ther o i s un old vd~ga thet runs like t his: 



News letter - 2 
Sept ember - 1939 

"If your out go is greater than your income, 
then your upkeep 1s your downfall." 

F FACULTY SYMPOSIUM • 

On ?A:>nday • September 11, 1939 • will mark a significant and~ im­
portant departure in the character of the first Workers Meeting. 
Hereto attached is the program of the Faculty Symposium, having 
for its central theme: "THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL BACKGROUND OF 
THE COLLEGE STUDENTS IN TEXAS AND THE SOUTHWFST." Extensive 
preparations are being made by members of the faculty to present 
this subject in th~ most effective manner possible. It is im­
portant that evory one connected with the institution, be in­
formed that it is our desire that there will be no occasion for 
any one to be absent. The plan calls for a general porticipa­
tion in all the discussions. The housewives on th8 campus are 
invited to be present and participate in tha activities of the 
day. The meeting will begin at 9:00 o'clock AM and runs to 
9:00 O'clock PM. 

·:✓ R Bank s 
Pri ncipal 



FACULTY SYMPOSIUM 
PRAIRIE VIEW STATE coll.EGE 

Prairie View, Texas 

Septembe~ ll, 1939 

Themet THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC BACKGROUND OF THE NEGRO COLLEGE 
S'l'{Jmm'S m TEXAS AND THE SOUTHVJE.ST 

I Morning Session - 9:00 - 12:00 o'clock 

A Purpose and Objective of the Symposium -
Professor HA Bullock - 20 minutes 

B Land Utilization -

l Discussion Leaders 
(a) BS Luter 
(b} HS Estelle 

Professor WR Harrison 

C Occupational Characteristics - Professor S E Vlarren 

l Discussion Leaders -

D Farm Tenancy -

(a) 
(b) 

WP Terrell 
G W Reeves 

Dr J M Coruthers 

l Discussion 
(a) 
(b) 

Miss A L Campbell 
F G Fry 

II Afternoon - 2:00 - 4:30 o'clock 

A Housing and Health -

1 Discussion Leaders 

Dr J., K Smith 

(a) :Mrs J O J .. Connor 
(b) ?vliss AC Preston 

B The Availability of Educational and Recreational Facilities 
for Negro College Students in Texas and the Southwest -

Professor OJ Baker 

1 Discussion Leaders 

(a) 0 A Puller 
(b) Mrs H il Bullock 



Faculty Symposium• 2 

llI Evening Session - 7:00 - 9:00 o'clock 

C The Role of Prairie View State College in the 
Possible Solution of the Social and Economic 
Problems of this Lrea - Dr E M Norris 

l Panel Discussion 

(a) N T Archer 
(b) J C Davis 
( c) R Vi Hilliard 
( d) A 71 Randall 
(e ) H E :Fuller 
(f) G W Buchanan 
(g) G L Harrison 
(h} Miss E C May 
(1) Miss ML Powell 
(j) C R Hall 

~ 

1 Regular Speakers will be allowed 20 - 30 minutes 

2 Discussion leaders will be a llowed 5 minutes each 

3 Participation in General Discussion \·:ill be limited 
to 3 mi nut es. 

4 Findings Committee -

(a ) Mrs 11. P Wilson 
(b} Professor EL Sasser 
(c) Professor WM Booker 
(d) Professor CE Carpent er 
(e ) Mi ss E M Griggs 
(f) Professor G W Morton 
(g) Miss A L Sheffi eld 
{h) Dr F G Davis 
(1) Dr TR Solomon 
(j) Professor LC Phillip 



FINJ..NCiil REPORr OF l'RhIRIE VIEW CO!MJNITY CHEST FUND FOR 
THE FISCAL YF.J;.R - 1938-1939 

Disbursements Departments 

Brought Forward 9-1-38 AA 121.58 10-18-38: Check to !-!r L F Foster -
Floral for Dr Bowens' funeral $ 5.65 

hdministration . . . • . . • . • . . • • • . • • • 19.25 
11-25-38: Check for Kryl ••...• 100.00 

Business Office ................. 
hrts & Sciences - Director •••••• 

39.60 
12-12-38: Donation to suffer-

5.50 ing Jews in Germany •••••••..•• 

Department of Education •.••••••• 41.91 12-19-38: Check to Vashti Thomas 
for keeping records of Community 

25.00 

Department of English •.• , • • • • . • • 22.30 Chest •••. , • • • • • . • • . • . . • . . • • . . • 3.00 

Library ......................... 
Physical Training····•·····•·••• 

11.63 3-18-39: Check to L ii. .·voods for 
holding Superintendents and 

9.63 Principals meeting ••.•..••...• 

Science Department ••.•••.••••••• 17.49 3-18-39: Donation to Urban 
I,eag,.ie ••..••.•.•..•.•..• • • • • • -. 

Social Sciences·•···•···••·•···• 14.63 
3-18-39: Donation to Negro 

I,a.ngu.oges ••.•••••••••••••••••••• 6.88 Histocy ...................... . 

1~thematics .....•.•......•.....• 6.53 3-18-39: Donation to Boy 
Scouts ......................•. 

Music .......................... 10.87 
3-18-39: T J Goodall, Houston 

Home Economics •...•••••••• ~ •••.• 33.13 for preaching Sermon .••.•.•••. 

Lgriculture ..•••••••••.•••••.••• 58.12 5-24-39: Dr EB Evans for 
't'rack Boys to Wisconsin •..•.• 

Mechanic 1.rts •••.•••.••••••.•..• 102.50 

Nurse Training .......•••..••••.• 

Extension Service ······•••····•• 

College Exchange ·······•·•··•·•• 

Dining Hall .................... 

16.15 

28.45 

5.63 

14.80 

Student Personnel •.••••.••••..•• 12.34 

8-2-39: C D Hubert, ,-.t lanta 
Baccalaureat0 Sermon ••......• 

8-15-39: Check to Dr EB Evans 
l.thletic Trip .•...•••••.•.•. 
Total ....................... . 

25.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

20.00 

50.00 

37.50 

25.00 
$331.15 

Miscellaneous 
Grend Total 

••••••••••••.•..• _,,._5 __ ._0_l_ 
$595.42 

Totel income ....... . 
Less Disbursements .• 
Balence on hand 9-1-39 

t 595.42 
331.15 

$264.27 

?liC '5 A/rvlJ 
W R Banks, Prlircipal G ':l Buchanan Treasurer 

Prairie Viaw Community Chest Fund 
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CALENDAR OF ACTIVITIES 

AT 

PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLI.EGE•• PRAIRIE VIEW, TEY.AS 

1939-1940 

l State Conference of status of Negro labor 

2 Rolei.nd Hayes' Recital 

3 State Conference on Teache~Training 

4 Fourth "Y" Leadership Institute 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

October 21 

October 22 

October 26-27 

December 8-9-10 

5 Unit Farmers' Short Course January 1~13 

6 Basket Ball Tournament "h" Clase Schools (Boys and Girls) February 17 

7 NF A Basket Ball Tournament February 22~23-24 

8 NF A State Conference February 22 

9 Vocational Agricultu:ral Judging Contest February 23 

10 Vocational Home Makers Conference February 22 

11 Vocational Home Makers Judging Contest February 23 

12 State Basket Ball Tournament Cless M Schools Murch 1·2 

13 Post Graduate Medical Clinic 

14 State Conference of Librsrians 

15 Eleventh Educ~tional Conference 

16 James Weldon Johnson MfJmoriol Exercises 

17 State Band and Violin Festival High Schools 

M:lrch 4•7 

March 7 

March 8 

tfurch 10 

March 23 

18 The Annual Mahegris April 4 

19 Southwestern Inter Collegi~te Track end Tennis Meet April 4-5-6 

20 State Interecholnstic lhague Meet Class AA Schools April 6 

21 State Interscholcstic Ieegue M3et Classes C und D Schools April 19 

22 State InterscholLstic Lecgue ~~et Class6s A ond B Schools April 20 

23 Leadership Institute April 29-30 - May 1 

24 Mid Wives Institute May 10 

25 Honors Day May 14 



Number 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 ' 

17 

18 

19 

21 

21 

22 

23 

ATTENDANCE RECORD 

GENERAL ACTIVITIES 
PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE 

Prairie View, Texas 
1938 .. 1939 

Activity ht tendance , 

Institutes and Conferences Extension J,..gents 

Guidance Conference 

Area "Y" Conference 

Social Science Symposium 

Waller County Teachers Institute 

Unit Farmers Short Course 

Interscholastic Basketball, Classes M, A, B Schools 

Vocational Basketball, Judging Contest, NF hand Home 
Makers Convention 

Conference of State Librarians 

Tenth Educational Conference 

Trades and Industry Conference 

Third Post Graduate ~dical Clinic 

Southwest Intercollegiate Relays and Tennis 

J.nnual State Interscholastic League 

Leadership Institute 

Mid-Wives Institute 

co-ordinated Institute, ~tinisters, Jeanes Workers, Vocational 
Agriculture, Home Makers, Trades, Extension Service 

School of J,.gricultural Extension l,gents 

Boy Scouts Camporal 

Southwestern Open Tennis Tournament 

Coaching School 

4-H Encampment 

Farmers' Short Course 

Total 

260 

164 

130 

95 

47 

30 

450 

2,659 

34 

1,865 

161 

87 

950 

4,400 

127 

20 

380 

74 

440 

70 

1ro 

212 

2.640 

15,415 I 

I 



PUBLIC ADDRESSFS OR IECTURF.S BY F.hCULTY MEMBERS OF 
PAAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE 

Prairie View, Texas 

September 1, 1938 - June 30, 1939 

(These are off-campus engagements) 

Number of Number 
Name Addresses Present Divisions-Departments 

RP Perrv l 15 
A Vi Randall 1 25 
H L Irons l 50 
Dr EL Sasser 1 100 
Miss EM Griggs l 100 
VIP Terrell l 120 
Miss ML Powell 2 175 
TS Russell l 200 
Mrs A P Wilson 2 225 
Dr EB Evans 3 260 
Miss ML Hood 3 2'73 
NT Archer 2 275 
LA Potts 2 342 
W L Watson 5 348 Home Economics 1,170 
AC Lamb 1 400 
BS Luter 5 441 Health----------• 3,605 
W H Hiagins 2 450 
J J J.bernethy 3 450 Mechanic brts ---- 5,630 
Miss AC Preston 3 575 
Mrs a A Estues 3 630 i.griculture ------ 7,331 
G W Reeves 2 650 
J B Cade 2 700 hdministration --- 8,255 
Miss J.. L Campbell 3 ?00 
C i-. Harri son 5 795 .t.rts & Sciences -- 16,145 
Dr EM Norris 2 850 
R W Hilliard 2 880 Extension-------- 25,181 
Miss Louise Tavlor 5 895 
WR Harrison 5 920 
Dr G L Harrison 5 1,030 
S E Vlarren 4 1.100 
J M l:lexander 5 1.425 
Mrs G V Banks 5 1.425 
Henrv W MlrDh 5 1,650 
OJ Thomas 5 2,150 
C H Waller 5 2,300 
Dr J M Franklin 5 2,750 
U B Edward 4 2,750 
~-i R Banks 11 3,200 
HS Estelle 12 4.350 
Mrs J O L. Connor 36 4.874 
Mrs LE Smith 40 5,060 
Mrs I W Rowan 45 5,137 
0 L Fuller 12 8.400 
J H Williams 11 8.520 • 
Total 279 67,965 67, 9651 
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