Prairie View A&M University Digital Commons @PVAMU

Newsletter Collections

Academic Affairs Collections

9-1939

Newsletter - September 1939

Prairie View State Normal and Industrial College

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.pvamu.edu/newsletter

Recommended Citation

Prairie View State Normal and Industrial College. (1939). Newsletter - September 1939., *Vol. IX No.* 1 Retrieved from https://digitalcommons.pvamu.edu/newsletter/97

This News Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Academic Affairs Collections at Digital Commons @PVAMU. It has been accepted for inclusion in Newsletter Collections by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @PVAMU. For more information, please contact hvkoshy@pvamu.edu.

Mr Of Baker

acryles to expand, let us uses the numbers of the faculty to thin

18%	NANAJANANINANANANANINANANANANANANANANANA
50 50	Volume IX Number 1%
%	
50 %	NEWS LETTER %
%	
80 50	NEWSLETTER %
50 50	
%	, Luce-1940. It would be interesting to know the %
50 %	September-1939 %
80 %	September-1939 % % % PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE % Prairie View, Texas %
%	10 76
50 50	PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE %
%	Prairie View, Texas %
50 50	Action of the second seco
%	% 1949194194194194194194194194194194194194
101	<u>ลได้ใต้ใต้ใต้ใต้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้ได้</u>

Terms, sud in consequence, so the to show quarters are assigned has

It is exactable to expect, under strend alreadinged, that every the telligent and honset person will follow the provider of stating expendi-

the parties funderanted estimated of traits. It is the matrix cary of the

			I	NEWS LET	TE	R				
Marian Tarthan										
San Street States	PRAIRIE	VIEW	STATE	COLLEGE		PRAIRIE	VIEW,	TEXAS		
					-					

VOLUME IX	SEPTEMBER - 1939	NUMBER 1

A CREDIT UNION -

A study of the Prairie View Faculty Credit Union will reveal the fact that it is rendering a very important and much desired service to the members of the staff. Its scope of usefulness will grow only in proportion as the membership increases and payments on shares subscribed and loans are made promptly. In order, then, for this service to expand, let us urge the members of the faculty to join the Credit Union. Dr A K Smith is always ready and anxious to serve us.

B FACULTY COMMUNITY CHEST -

Two years ago the employees at the Prairie View State College unanimously voted to put all demands of a charitable nature on an intelligent and equitable basis. This set up a policy of each employee paying into a common fund - known as the FACULTY COMMUNITY CHEST -2 1/2% of one month's salary. For your information and guidance, an Income and Expenditure statement for 1938-1939 operation is included in this News Letter. I am happy to announce that we shall look forward to the continuation of this useful activity during the Fiscal Year, 1939-1940. It would be interesting to know that practically every one has paid his pro rate for the past two years. Professor G W Buchanan is the Treasurer, and he is now prepared to receive payments for this year.

C COTTAGES -

It has been the policy of the institution to provide living accommodations for married employees. The Housing Committee has endeavored to make assignments in keeping with the school's program. It does not commit itself to any set policy. The practice has been to make assignments in the light of the size of the family.

Since this question of cottages is under review, it is pertinent to have it understood that all cottages assigned belong to the state of Texas, and in consequence, no one to whom quarters are assigned has the authority to rent or sublet the same, under any circumstances. Our experience this summer, makes it very necessary to bring up this question.

D DEBTS -

It is reasonable to expect, under normal circumstances, that every intelligent and honest person will follow the practice of making expenditures safely within the confines of his income. If people do not have sufficient discipline over themselves to keep in control their financial obligations, it is fair to conclude that they are unable to instill in the youths fundamental character traits. It is the sacred duty of the institution to keep only in its employ people whose practices are worthy of emulation. There is an old adage that runs like this: News Letter - 2 September - 1939

Ne.

"If your out go is greater than your income, then your upkeep is your downfall."

F FACULTY SYMPOSIUM -

. II Afternoon - 2:00 - 4:30 o'clock

On Monday, September 11, 1939, will mark a significant and important departure in the character of the first Workers Meeting. Hereto attached is the program of the Faculty Symposium, having for its central theme: "THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL BACKGROUND OF THE COLLEGE STUDENTS IN TEXAS AND THE SOUTHWEST." Extensive preparations are being made by members of the faculty to present this subject in the most effective manner possible. It is important that every one connected with the institution, be informed that it is our desire that there will be no occasion for any one to be absent. The plan calls for a general participation in all the discussions. The housewives on the campus are invited to be present and participate in the activities of the day. The meeting will begin at 9:00 o'clock A M and runs to 9:00 O'clock P M.

Weres traly.

W R Banks Principal

FACULTY SYMPOSIUM PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE Prairie View, Texas

September 11, 1939

Theme: THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC BACKGROUND OF THE NEGRO COLLEGE STUDENTS IN TEXAS AND THE SOUTHWEST

I Morning Session - 9:00 - 12:00 o'clock

A Purpose and Objective of the Symposium -Professor H A Bullock - 20 minutes

B Land Utilization - Professor W R Harrison

1 Discussion Leaders (a) B S Luter (b) H S Estelle

C Occupational Characteristics - Professor S E Warren

1 Discussion Leaders -

(a) W P Terrell(b) G W Reeves

D Farm Tenancy -

Dr J M Coruthers

l Discussion (a) Miss A L Campbell (b) F G Fry

II Afternoon - 2:00 - 4:30 o'clock

A Housing and Health - Dr & K Smith

1 Discussion Leaders

(a) Mrs J O A Connor(b) Miss A C Preston

B The Availability of Educational and Recreational Facilities for Negro College Students in Texas and the Southwest -Professor O J Baker

1 Discussion Leaders

(a) O A Fuller(b) Mrs H A Bullock

III Evening Session - 7:00 - 9:00 o'clock

- C The Role of Prairie View State College in the Possible Solution of the Social and Economic Problems of this Area - Dr E M Norris
 - 1 Panel Discussion

(a)	N	T	Arch	ler					
(b)	J	C	Davi	s					
(c)	R	W	Hill	liar	đ				
(d)	A	W	Rand	lall					
(e)	H	E	Full	ler					
(f)	G	W	Buch	iana	n				
(g)	G	L	Harr	iso	n				
(h)	Mi	SE	EC	: Ma	у				
(1)	Mi	SS	MI	Po	well				
(j)	C	R	Hall	-					

NOTE

- 1 Regular Speakers will be allowed 20 30 minutes
- 2 Discussion Leaders will be allowed 5 minutes each
- 3 Participation in General Discussion will be limited to 3 minutes.
- 4 Findings Committee -

(a)	Mrs A P Wilson
(b)	Professor E L Sasser
(c)	
(d)	Professor C E Carpenter
(e)	
(f)	Professor G W Morton
(g)	
(h)	
(i)	Dr T R Solomon
(j)	Professor L C Phillip

FINANCIAL REPORT OF PRAIRIE VIEW COMMUNITY CHEST FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR - 1938-1939

The second s		TRANSPORTER TOTAL
Departments		Disbursements
Brought Forward 9-1-38	121.58	10-18-38: Check to Nr / F Foster - Floral for Dr Bowens' funeral \$ 5.65
Administration	19.25	11-25-38: Check for Kryl 100.00
Business Office	39.60	12-12-38: Donation to suffer-
Arts & Sciences - Director	5.50	ing Jews in Germany 25.00
Department of Education	41.91	12-19-38: Check to Vashti Thomas for keeping records of Community
Department of English	22.30	Chest 3.00
Library	11.63	3-18-39: Check to L A Woods for holding Superintendents and
Physical Training	9.63	Principals meeting 25.00
Science Department	17.49	3-18-39: Donation to Urban League
Social Sciences	14.63	3-18-39: Donation to Negro
Languages	6.88	History 15.00
Mathematics	6.53	3-18-39: Donation to Boy Scouts 10.00
Music	10.87	3-18-39: T J Goodall, Houston
Home Economics	33.13	for preaching Sermon 20.00
Agriculture	., 58.12	5-24-39: Dr E B Evans for Track Boys to Wisconsin 50.00
Mechanic Arts	102.50	8-2-39: C D Hubert, Atlanta
Nurse Training	16.15	Baccalaureate Sermon 37.50
Extension Service	28.45	8-15-39: Check to Dr E B Evans Athletic Trip 25.00
College Exchange	5.63	Total
Dining Hall	14.80	the second s
Student Personnel	12.34	505.42
Miscellaneous Grand Total	5.01 \$595.42	Total income \$ 595.42 Less Disbursements 331.15 Balance on hand 9-1-39 \$264.27
	and the set	

W R Banks, Principal

9 I Buchanan G W Buchanan Treasurer

Prairie View Community Chest Fund

Contraction of the local distribution of the	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X	CALENDAR OF ACTIVITIES	X X
x	Freivig Tiow, Terus	X
X	AT	x x
x	PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE PRAIRIE VIEW, TEXAS	X
x	1939-1940	X
XX	*****	X
1	State Conference of Status of Negro Labor	October 21
2	Roland Hayes' Recital	October 22
3	State Conference on Teacher-Training	October 26-27
4	Fourth "Y" Leadership Institute D	ecember 8-9-10
5	Unit Farmers' Short Course	January 1-13
6	Basket Ball Tournament "A" Class Schools (Boys and Girls)	February 17
7	N F A Basket Ball Tournament Feb	ruary 22-23-24
8	N F A State Conference	February 22
9	Vocational Agricultural Judging Contest	February 23
10	Vocational Home Makers Conference	February 22
11	Vocational Home Makers Judging Contest	February 23
12	State Basket Ball Tournament Class AA Schools	Murch 1-2
13	Post Graduate Medical Clinic	March 4-7
14	State Conference of Librarians	March 7
15	Eleventh Educational Conference	March 8
16	James Weldon Johnson Memorial Exercises	March 10
17	State Band and Violin Festival High Schools	March 23
18	The Annual Mahegris	April 4
19	Southwestern Inter Collegiate Track and Tennis Meet	April 4-5-6
20	State Interscholastic League Meet Class AA Schools	April 6
21	State Interscholastic League Meet Classes C and D Schools	April 19
22	State Interscholastic League Meet Classes A and B Schools	April 20
23	Leadership Institute April	1 29-30 - May 1
24	Mid Wives Institute	May 10
25	Honors Day	May 14

ATTENDANCE RECORD

GENERAL ACTIVITIES PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE Prairie View, Texas 1938 - 1939

Numbe	Activity	Attendance
1	Institutes and Conferences Extension Agents	260
2	Guidance Conference	164
3	Area "Y" Conference	130
4	Social Science Symposium	95
5	Waller County Teachers Institute	47
6	Unit Farmers Short Course	30
7	Interscholastic Basketball, Classes AA, A, B Schools	450
8	Vocational Basketball, Judging Contest, N F A and Home Makers Convention	2,659
9	Conference of State Librarians	34
10	Tenth Educational Conference	1,865
11	Trades and Industry Conference	161
12	Third Post Graduate Medical Clinic	87
13	Southwest Intercollegiate Relays and Tennis	950
14	Annual State Interscholastic League	4,400
15	Leadership Institute	127
16.	Mid-Wives Institute	20
17	Co-ordinated Institute, Ministers, Jeanes Workers, Vocationa Agriculture, Home Makers, Trades, Extension Service	380
18	School of Agricultural Extension Agents	74
19	Boy Scouts Camporal	440
20	Southwestern Open Tennis Tournament	70
21	Coaching School	120
22	4-H Encampment	212
23	Farmers' Short Course	2,640
	Total	15,415

FUBLIC ADDRESSES OR LECTURES BY FACULTY MEMBERS OF PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLLEGE Prairie View, Texas

September 1, 1938 - June 30, 1939

(These are off-campus engagements)

Name	Number of	Number	
13 cm c	Addresses	Present	Divisions-Departments
R P Perry	1	15	
A W Randall	1	25	
H L Irons	1	50	
Dr E L Sasser	1	100	
Miss E M Griggs	1	100	
W P Terrell	1	120	
Miss M L Powell	2	175	
T S Russell	1	200	
Mrs A P Wilson	2	225	
Dr E B Evans	3	260	
Miss M L Hood	3	273	and the second
N T Archer	2	275	
L A Potts	2	342	
W L Watson	5	348	Home Economics 1,170
A C Lamb	1	400	Home Economics 1,170
B S Luter	5	441	Health 3,605
W H Wiggins	2	450	
J J Abernethy	3	450	Mechanic Arts 5,630
Miss A C Preston	3	575	
Mrs C A Estues	3	630	Agriculture 7,331
G W Reeves	2	650	
J B Cade	2	700	Administration 8,255
Miss A L Campbell	3	700	
C A Harrison	5	795	Arts & Sciences 16,145
Dr E M Norris	2	850	
R W Hilliard	2	880	Extension 25,181
Miss Louise Taylor	5	895	
W R Harrison	5	920	
Dr G L Harrison	5	1,030	
S E Warren	4	1,100	
J M Alexander	5	1,425	
Mrs G V Banks	5	1,425	
Henry W Murph	5	1,650	
0 J Thomas	5	2,150	
C H Waller	5	2,300	
Dr J M Franklin	5	2,750	
N B Edward	4	2,750	
W R Banks	11	3,200	
H S Estelle	12	4,350	
Mrs J O A Connor	36	4,874	
Mrs L E Smith	40	5,060	
Mrs I W Rowan	45	5,137	
0 /. Fuller	12	8,400	
J H Williams	11	8,520	
Total	279	67,965	67,965